

No. 23-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID FORSYTHE,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Falen M. LaPonzina
ADVOCATE
NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATION
1629 K Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

Amari L. Hammonds
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Melanie R. Hallums
Kamilyn Y. Choi
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	2
A. The government misinterprets the statute.....	2
B. The government endorses the Federal Circuit’s improper end-run around <i>Accardi</i>	5
1. The government’s categorical harmless-error approach is wrong.	6
2. VA’s pre-claim notice prejudiced Mr. Forsythe.	10
II. The Questions Presented Are Important And Recurring.	11
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	6
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	4
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Mansfield</i> , 506 F.3d 1055 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
 Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a).....	5, 8, 9
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a)(1)	2, 3, 4, 12
38 U.S.C. § 5103(b)(4)	5
 Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(1)	5

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 112-241 (2011)5
